
Decie10n No. 

BEFORE THE RAILF.OAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORN.IA 

In the Matter of the Inveet1gation on ) 
the Commie~ion'p own motion 1nto the ) 
operat1ons, ratee, chargee, contracte, ) 
and practice~ of DA1~EL SCOBIE. ) 

Case No. 4436. 

DANIEL SCOBIE, ~ Eropr1a Eer~ona 

BAKER, CuMMISSIONER: 

o P I :-J ION 

The affidav1t of JACK WALKER, an inspector in the 

Comm1ss1on's transportat1on department, tiled. here1n on·October 

30, 1940., set forth that Dan1el Sc~bie, hereinafter called 

respondent, had violated th~ Comm1~@1onr~ order 1n 1t~ Dec1s1on 

No. 32509 on e1ght occae10n~, ae more particularly de~crl'bed ln 

sa1d affidavit, and applied for a warrant of attachment to 'brlng 

respondent before the Comm1~slon to answer sald charges. Such 

warrant wae issued by ord.ero! the COmmiss1on on November ~, 

1940, and, together with a copy of said affidav1t, wae eerved on 

re~pondent on November S, 1940. On Nove:n'ber 12, 1940, the . 

return date of said warrant, re@pondent pereo~lly appeared before 

me at the time and place specified in eai~ warrant,'partic1pated 

1n the hearing and teet1f1ed 1n hie own 'behalf, and atter the 

taking 01' ev1dence the matter was submitted. and i:e now ready tor 
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decision. 

Sa1d affidavit alleges, and th~ record ~howe) that on 

October 31, 1939, by it~ order set forth in its eald Dec1elon No. 

32509, ie~ued In Case No. 4436, the Comm1s@ion ordered respondent 

to ceaee, desist, and absta1n from engag1ng 1n the transportation 

at property tor compenSlation or hire as a bue1neee over the pub­

lic h1ghways 1n any c1ty or city and county 1n th1e State ae a 

"carrier" ae defined 1n Sect10n 1(1') of the City Carrier'e Act 

(State. 1935, Ch. 312, as amen~ed), w1thout f1rst securing and 

holding a permit therefor; that a certi1'1ed copy of ~ald de­

clS110n wae served on respondent on November 3, 1939, ",nd by its: 

terms became effective twenty daye thereafter, to-wit, on 

November 23, 1939; that ea1d dec1~lon an~ order have never been 

cancelled, revoked, or annulled, and are now 1n tul1 force and 

effect; and that notwi thets.nd1ng Slald order and with full know­

ledge of the contents thereof, and 1n contp.mpt ot the Comm1~$10n, 

respondent thereafter engaged in such op~ratlone w1thout first 

having secured and without holding such permit and 1n v1olation 

of sald order. Eight separate offenses are alleged. 

The ev1dence shows that respond~nt engaged 1n such 

operat1ons as a city carrler in the C1ty and County of San 

Franc1sco without hold1ng such a permit w1th reepect to the of­

fenses set forth 1n the fourth, fifth, and eeventh counte in 

said affldE.wl t, which v1olations are more pa.rt1cular1y described 

in Flndlnge (3), (4), and (5), respect1ve1y, infra. As to 

Counts on~~r~ftl and SiX, th~ evidence showe that respondent 

p~rtormed the tran~portat1on ~erv1cee described there1n, but there 

1s no proof that he d1d so for comp~nsatlon or hire, and there 

1s accord1ngly no proper basiS for flnd1ng him guilty with res-

pect to tho~~ part1cular counte. Th~ evidence ehow~ that 
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reeponder.t 1s alpo gu1lty of the violat1ons cr~rged in Counte Two 

and E1ght; but, becau$e ot e11ght d1ecrepanc1ee between the 

allegat10ns 1n the affldav1t and the proof, 1t 1s deemed adv1~­

able to base the judgment of contempt here1n eolely on the v1o­

lations eet forth 1n the fourth, f1fth, and ~eventh counts. 

Such discrepancle~ appear to have reeul~ed from mechanical errore 

in the preparation of the affidavit. In Count Two, for example, 

the date of the v101ation is alleged to be July 17~ 1940, wherea~ 

1t actually occurred on June 17, 1940. The po1nte of orig1n and 

dest1nat1on of the shipment descx'ibed in Count E1ght are alleged 

to be 2S70 Sacra:ento Street an~ 355 Page Street, reppectively, 

whereas the proof showed them to be 2878 Sacramento Street and 

300 Page Street, respectively. In all other reepecte the al-

legat10ns in these counts were ~ubetant1ated by uncontradicted 

testimony. 

Re$pondent did not diepute any ot th~ evidence referred 

to above. Furthermore, while test1fy1ng in h1e own b~balf, h~ 

readily concedp.d that he had cont1nued to operate as a carr1er in 

th~ c1ty and county of San Francieco regularly s1nce the revoca­

tion of hie last perm1t, wh1ch occurred on September 30, 1939, 

and that he had r~~own such operation to be unlawful. No Ju~ti­

flcat10n appeare for h1~ unlawful conduct, and the only explan­

ation off~red by him was that h~ wae ~eek1ng to make a l1ving tor 

h1s fam11y and that he could not afford to carry the publiC lia­

bility and property damage 1nsurance or similar protection rp.­

quired of p~rmit-holders. 

Reepondent'~ unfortunate economiC circumetance~, tar 

from Justifying h1s unlawful conduct, demonetrate more clearly 

the public evil of condoning his off~nsee. One of the purpo~e~ 
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of the C1 ty Carr1ers', Act 1~ thp. protect10n of the general pub11c 

aga1nst injur1es to perElons and property reeult1ng from acc1dents 

on th~ pub11c h1ghways caused by f1nanc1ally 1rre~pons1ble opera-

tors. To th1e end the Act requ1res carr1ers to depos1t w1th the 

Comm1ss1on evidence of protect1on again~t l1abi11ty for ~uch in-

Juries. To diemiss respondent's unlawful operat1one lightly would 

or property he m1gh~ injure, eepec1ally pinc~ he h~msel! i~ ap-

parently without funds with which to redres~ ~uch 1njur1ep. 

It further appears tr~t reepondent'~ record of unlawful 

operations le not euch a~ to call for leniency at this time. In 

sa1d Dec1e1on No. 32509, wh1ch, as eta~ed aoove, was eerved on res-

pondent personally on November 3, 1939, the Commission, reviewing 

the many proceedings, both c1vil and criminal) brought against ree-

pondent 1n an attempt to impre~s h1m w1th the necees-1ty tor obey1ng 

the law, made the tolloWiJE statement: 

"It is evident from the record that neither 
the sentences for the m1sdemeanors nor the penalty 
decreed. 1n the civ1l ac~1on have been suff1ciently 
severe or effective to dissuade respondent from 
persiet1ng in repeated v1olation~ of law by oper­
at1ng w1thout per=it and without hav1ng in effect 
pub11c liability and property damage protect1on. 
The or~er to cea~e and des1&t unlawful operation 
to be issued in th1s proceed1ng Will not, 1n itself, 
be more ~evere, but it will be 1ssued w1th the ex­
pectation that re~pondp.nt'~ knowledge of the pen­
alt1e~ which the Commission may and will impose on 
him if tr~t order 1s subsequently violated, w1ll bp. 
suff1cient to 1nduce h1m to desiet trom operating 
without having in eff~ct the required permit and 
l1ability protection. 

"Therefore let respondent pla1nly underetand 
tb.8.t an order of t!l1& Commiesio.n direct1ng that an 
unlawful operation cease and deeiet is in effect not 
un11ke an injunction by a court. A violation of euch 
order constitutes a contempt of the Commiee10n. The 
California Const1tution, the Public Ut1l1ties Act, 
and the C1ty Carriers' Act vest the Comm1s~10n with 
power and authority to punish for contempt in the eame 
manner and to the s~e extent as courte of record. 
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In the event a party ie adjudged guilty of contempt, 
he may be fined in the amount of $500.00, or he' may 
be 1mpr1~oned for five (;) daye, or both. C.C.P., 
Sec. 121S; Motor Fre1~h.t Term1nal Co. v. BrfiY' 
37 C.R.C. 244; re Ball and Haye~, 37 C.R.C. 07; 
Wermuth v. Stamner, 37 C.R.C. 45S; Pioneer E~re$~ 
Company v. Keiler, 33 C.R.C. 571. Each day ~ 
unlaWful operat1on conetitutee a separate violation 
of such order and a separate contempt for which a 
Eleparate ar.d addl tior.al penalty may be imposed. It 

It further appear$ that on October 3, 19~O, the Com-

mise10n issued an order to show cauee direct1ng respondent to 

appear before the Commi~eion on October 15~ 1940, and to ehow 

cause why he ehould not be puniehed for contempt for violating 

the orders contained in said Decision No. 32509; that such order 

to show cause was duly ~erved on reepondent; but that he failed 

to respond thereto. Hi$ explanation at the hearing her~in tor 

euch fa11ure to appear was that he wa& ill on October 15th. 

However, hi~ continuance, even after that date, in violating 

Dec1s1on No. 32509, as app~ar$ from Findings (3), (4), and (5), 

infra, can ind1cate only a complete indifference to and contempt 

for the requirements of the City Carri~re' Act and the order~ of 

the Commise1on. I therefore see no proper a1tp.rnatlve but to 

exerc1se the powers given thp. Comm1eE1on to impose puniehmp.nt for 

contempt ot 1te order. 

FIN DIN G S ----------

Upon cone1~erat1on of the recor~ in th1~ proceeding, it 1$ 

hereby found a~ :f'ollows: 

(1) Tr~t the Commiee1on 1n its Dec1~1on No. 32509, 1~eu~d 

on October 31, 1939, in a ?roceedlng deeignated a$ Ca~e No. 4436, 
found that Daniel Scobie had engaged 1n the tran~portation of 

property for compeneat1on or hire as a bu~1ne~e over th~ pub11C 

highwaye in the City and Coun~y of San Franci~co, State of 
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California, by mean~ of a ::otor vehicle, a~ a ftcarrier lt at? 

that term 1~ def1ned in S~ction l(f) of th~ C1ty Carriere' 

Act, without first having ootained and without hol~ing a 

permit authorizing euch operation, 1n violation of Section 3 

of sa1d Act, and ordered h1~ to ceape and de~1st and thereafter 

absta1n from engaging In such operation unless he firet 

ootained and held $.'.lch a perm1 t; that eaid dec1~ion wae per­

sonally eerved upoueaid Daniel Scobie on November 3, 1939, 

became effective o~ November 23, 1939, has never be~n revoked, 

annulled, or staye.5.) and was at all t1rnee th.ereafter and 1e 

now 1n full force arJ.d effect; and. that said Daniel Scebi.e on 

and after No\·em'o·~r ), 1939, had pert:onal knowledge and not1ce 

of ea1d dec1~1on al'ld of -:;he contents thereof, a.nd W.9.S at all 

times ther~after able to comply with said order. 

(2) Tr~t on October 30, 1940, there wae filed w1th 

the Comm1e~ion the Affidav1t and Application for Warrant of 

Attachmen t to An@\,:er for Coct-mpt of Jack rllalker I in which it 

wa~ all~ged in eubetance that said D~niel Scobie, notwith­

standing th~ ord~r contained in ea1d Dec1~ion No. 32509 and 

with full knowl~dge of th~ contents thereot and @ubp~o.u~nt to 

1te effect1ve date, had failed ~nd r~fu~~d to comply with said 

ord~r 1n that he he.d tran~~or~~d pro?erty for comp~nsat1on by 

mean~ ot a motor v~h1cle over the ~ublic highway~ in th~ C1ty 

and County of San Franc1~co; that on KQvember 2, 1940, the 

Comm1e@ion l~sued 1t~ ord~r direct1ng th~ 1s~uanc~ or a war­

rant .of attach~ent to br1ng said Dan1el Scob1e b~tor~ Com­

m1se 10ner B.?ker on Noveo~b~r 12, 1940, to anewer the chargee 

of cont~mpt containet in sa1d affidav1t; that such warrant 

of attachment wa~ 1seued on Novemb~r 2, 1940, and was ~xecuted 

on Novemb~r 8, 1940, at which latter t1~~ sa1d affidav1t wa~ 
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~erved on ea1d Daniel Scobie; tr~t upon the return ~ate ot 

sai~ warrant, to-wit, or. Noveober 12, 1940, at 1:30 o'clock 

P.M., said Daniel Scobie appeared in per~on bet ore me 1n Room 

540, State Building, San Francieco, Californ1a, at which t1me 

and place eVidence wae received relative ";0 the charger.il con­

talned in ~aid affidavit. 

(3) Tr~.t notw~thetanding said order contained ln eaid 

Dec1$10n No. 32509, said Daniel Scoble, on uctober 24, 1940, ln 

the course of his bu~lne$e ae a "carr1er" a8 defined in Section 

l(r) of the City Oarrier~' Act, tran~por'ted a e-n1pment of pro..; 

perty coneistlng of one studiO couch for Aesociated Eou$ehold 

Supply Company from 1459 Powell Street, San Francieco, 

California, to 1313 Fillmore Street, San FranCiSCO, California, 

ovp.r the public highways 1n the Clty and County ot San Francipco. 

Californ1a, by meane of a eotor vehicle I Me ch8.rged B.nd col­

lected from eaid A~sociated Hou~~ho1d Supply Company for euch 

tran@portation compeneB. tion in the ,,~u:n of ~l. 50. 

(4) Th=.t notwithetand1ng sal~ ord~r contained in eaid 

Deci~lon No. 325091 eald Danip.l Scobie, on October 24, 1940, in 

the course of hie bUPln~s~ as a "carrier" a~ defined in Section 

1(1') of th~ City Carrier~' Act, tran~ported a ?h1pment of 

pro!'erty con~1$t1ng of one electric wa~hing mach1ne tor 

As~ociated r.ou~~hold Su~!,ly :o~pany from 1313 Fillmorp. Strpet, 

San Francipco, Ca11f~rn1&, to 840-22nd Stre~t, San Franc1pco, 

Ca11fornia, ov~r the public highway~ 1n thp. C1ty and County of 

San Franc1eco by m~ane of a motor v~hicle and charged and col­

lected from $s1d As~ociated Hous~hold Supply Company for such 

tran$portat10n ccmpp.r.sat10n in the sum of $1.50. 
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(5) That notwithetandlng sald ord~r contain~d in Bald 

D~clelon No. 32509, sald Dani~l Scob1e, on October 2g, 1940, in 

tho? courE1~ of hie bU8ine~~ a~ a "carriar" as' do?fint'd In Sect10n 

l(t) ct th~ C1ty Carrler~1 Act, tran~ported a ~h1pm~nt of prop­

erty conei~t1ng of hou~~ho1~ goode and effect~ for G. Thc.mpf~n 

frQm 1460 Turk Str~et, San Franclsco, Callf~rn1a, to 1635 P1~rce 

Stre~t, S$n F~anc1~c~, Ca11f~rn1a, rv~r thp pub11c h1ghwaY$ ln 

th~ Cl ty and C~unty C'f San Franc1ecc. by m~ans c:-t a mC"tor v~h1c1e 

and charged and c~11~cted frrm eald G. Th~mpsnn f~r such trane­

p~rtatl"n c~mp~neatl~n in th~ sum ~t $1.00. 

(6) ~hat sald Danl Q l Sc~b1d p~rf~rmed each and all ~f 

the opere.tlcn~ detlcr1be:l 1n :lndlng~ (3), (4) I and (5), pupra, 

reepectlvely, with full ~~r.wl~dge anc n~tice "f ea1d ~rder cC"n­

talned in ea1d Dec1~1r.n ~c. 32509 and nf th~ c~ntp.nte ther~~f, 

and eubsequ~nt tr th~ effective date thereC"f, w1thout f1ret 

hav1ng ~btalned tr~m th~ C~mm1~~1~n and wlthcut hnldlng a per­

m1t authcr1zing $uch r.p~rat1rne; that th~ failure and r~fu$al 

nf eald Dan1el Sc~o1e tr cease, desiet, end abeta1n frnm p~rfrr~· 

ing thp Clperat1C"ne $~t r:ut in said Firldinge (3), (4), Cl.ne (5) 1 

r~~pectiv~ly, and in each ("If -:hem, W8.$ e.ne. ie in vlolat1!""n and 

d1e!""bedi~ncp. rf said Decieirn N~. 32509; that at all t1me~ e1nc~ 

~aid effectlv~ dat~ ("If ~aid Dacls1~n N~. 32509, eal~ Dan1el 

Scrb1e hae be~:n, and wae a t th~ t1m~ "'t E'ald v11"latinnfl d~e­

cr1bed in said. Flnding~ (3), (4), ~.nd (5), r·~epect1vely, able t("l 

c!""mply with th.:> t.-rme ,.,t' ::ald Dfoci~l~n Nr.. 32509; that the said 

fal1ur~ and r~tueal ~f $a1o. Daniel SCl"b1~ t("l crmply with the 

terme rt eal.! D~cle1("·n Nr"I. 32509 is in c~nto:'mpt ("It thFo C("Im­

mls$1r.n and rf lte said ~eci~irn and crd~r. 

The !t"lllt"lwing fl"rm ~f Judgment ie recC"mmended: 
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IN - Case 4436 

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED, ADJU:VGED, AND DECREED that said 

D~~1el Scobie is guilty of contempt or the Railroad Commission 

ot the State of Californi~ 1n ~isob~yir.g 1ts order made on 

October ;1, 1939, in its Decis,ion No. ;2509, 'by tailing a.nd re­

fusing to cease, desist, and abstain fro~ engag~g in the trans­

portation of property for cocpensat10n over the public highways 

in the City and County of San Fra.ncisco as a. "carrier" as de­

fined in the City Carriers f Act without first having obtained 

from the Rni1ro~d Comm1ssion and without holding a permit as 

required by Section 3 of said Act. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED" ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that 

for said contempt of the Railroad Commission and its order as 

shown in Findings (3), (4)" and (5), respectively" herein, said 

D~1el Scobie shall oe punished by a tine of :One HUDdred and Fifty 

Dollars (150.00), said fine of One Hundred and Fifty Dolla.rs to be 

paid to the Secretary cr the Railroad Comm1ssion of the State of 

California within ten (10) days after the effective date ot this 

opinion, findings, and judgment. 

IT IS HEP.EBY FURTd:R ORDERED 1 ADJUDGED, AND DECREED tha. t 

in default of the ~y.ment of the a~oresaid tine said Daniel 

Scobie be committed to the County Jail of the City and County ot 

San FranciSCO, State of California" until euch tine be paid or 

satisfied in the proportion of one day's imprisonment for each 

Five Dollars ($5.00) of said fine that shall so x~~1n unpaid; 

and if said fine or any part thereof shall not be paid within the 

t~e specified above, the Secretary ot the Commissicn is hereby 

ordered and directed to prepare an appropriate ord~r o~ orders 



of arrest and ccmml tment in the name of the Rs.ilroad 

Comm1seion of the State of California, directed to the Sheriff 

of the City an~ County of San Franci~co, to wh1ch shall be at­

tached a.nd. :tade a part thereof a certif1ed copy of thle oplnlon1 

findinge 1 an' judgment. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTSER ORDERED that this op1n1on, finding,!, 

and judgment ehall bec 'me effective twenty (20) day~ after per­

eonal ~erv1ce of a certified copy thereof u~on eaid Dan1el 

Scobie. 

The foregoing opinion, find1ngs, and judgment are here­

by approved and ordered f1led ae the op1nion, flnd1nge, and 

judgment of the Ra1lroad Commis@lon of the State of Ca11forn1a. 

(/ Dated. at San Franc1sco, Ca11forn1a, 

o¢~r/W..1 
~ day of 

,,-..Io~-

Comm1e~1oner~. 


